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August 31, 2017 

Lee Delcore 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1155 Pilgrim Road 
Plymouth, WI 53073 

BRRTS #: 03-52-554656 
PECFA #: 53403-3346-05-A 

Subject: Wilsons Fish Market - Groundwater Monitoring Report 

Dear Mr. Delcore, 

Enclosed is the report for the Wilsons Fish Market site located in Mt. Pleasant, 
Wisconsin. This completes the Public Bidding Deferred workscope approved on 
October 5, 2015. 

Groundwater Monitoring Workscope 

On February 13, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from six monitoring 
wells (MW-1, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) for PVOC and Naphthalene 
analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, specific 
conductance, and temperature were collected from the sampled monitoring wells. 

On May 11, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from six monitoring wells 
(MW-1, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. 
Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, 
and temperature were collected from the sampled monitoring wells. 

On August 9, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from six monitoring wells 
(MW-1, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. 
Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, 
and temperature were collected from the sampled monitoring wells. 

Waste Disposal 

On March 21, 2017, OKS Transport Services, LLC, of Menomonie, Wisconsin picked-up and 
disposed of one drum of soil cuttings at the Advanced Disposal Seven Mile Creek Landfill in 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin. 

Environmental Consulting + Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies + General Contracting 



Groundwater Results 

Monitoring Well MW-1: Currently shows an NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) 
exceedance for Benzene (9.3 ppb) as well as a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) 
exceedance for Naphthalene (14.3 ppb). Based on historic groundwater results, the 
contaminant concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing. 

Monitoring Well MW-2R: Currently shows detects but no exceedances for any 
contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

Based on current groundwater results, METCO recommends that the Wilsons Fish 
Market site be reviewed for the possibility of "closure" for the following reasons: 

1) The extent and degree of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater has been 
adequately defined. 

2) The majority of accessible contaminated soil has been removed. 

3) No free product has been encountered during the site investigation. 

4) Following the excavation project, contaminant levels have significantly decreased. 

5) Soil and groundwater contamination does not appear to extend underneath the on­
site building foundation, therefore vapor intrusion appears unlikely. 

6) The subject property and surrounding properties are all served by the Village of 
Mount Pleasant municipal water supply, which draws its potable water from Lake 
Michigan. METCO is not aware of any private water supply wells within 1,200 feet of 
the subject property. 

However, if the state determines that additional monitoring will be required prior to 
closure, please contact METCO to discuss. 

Per WDNR response to this conclusion/recommendation METCO will proceed. 

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Maps (3), Groundwater lsoconcentration Map, 
Data Tables, Waste Disposal Documentation, and Laboratory Documents have been 
attached. 
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If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email 
at jasonp@metcohq.com. 

Sincerely, 

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Steve Wilson - Client 

Environmental Consulting + Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies + General Contracting 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Wilson's Fish Market LUST Site BRRTS# 03-52-554656 

Well MW-1 
PVC Elevation = 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water Lead 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (oob) 
12/04/13 614.98 6.84 <0.7 
03/06/14 614.14 7.68 <0.7 
11/14/16 615.34 6.48 NS 
02/13/17 614.97 6.85 NS 
05/11/17 616.13 5.69 NS 
08/09/17 615.76 6.06 NS 

t:Nt-UKl;t: Mt:ri I ::; I ANUAKU c:;:, - tsOIO 75 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 

. . .. 
(ppb) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm)= parts per mIllIon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2/2R 
PVC Elevation = 

Date 
12/04/13 
03/06/14 

Water 
Elevation 

(in feet msl) 
615.26 
614.76 

MW-2R 

Depth 
to Water Lead 
(in feet) /oob) 

6.94 9.1 
7.44 2.8 

621.82 

Benzene 
(oob) 
7.9 
3.3 
12.5 
3.6 
7.6 
9.3 

5 
0.5 

621.59 
622.20 

Benzene 
(ppb) 

14 
88 

(feet) 

Ethyl 
Benzene 

(oob) 
25.3 
0.84 
28.1 
0.68 
2.22 
9.0 

700 
140 

(feet) 

Ethyl 
Benzene 

/oob) 
660 
640 

(MSL) 

Naph-
MTBE thalene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.23 22.4 
<0.37 <1.2 
<0.49 50 
<0.82 <2.17 
<0.82 2.34 
<0.43 14.3 

l:iO 100 
12 10 

(MSL) 

Naph-
MTBE thalene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<11.5 252 
<18.5 320 

08/01/16 MW-2 Abandoned/Removed durinq Soil Excavation Project 
11/02/16 Drillinq Project: MW-2 replaced with MW-2R 
11/14/16 610.20 11.39 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 
02/13/17 618.58 3.01 NS <0.17 0.47 <0.82 <2.17 
05/11/17 618.75 2.84 NS <0.17 0.98 <0.82 <2.17 
08/09/17 618.37 3.22 NS <0.17 0.35 <0.82 <2.17 

t:Nt-UKl;t: 1v1cl I ::; I ANUAKU t:::> - tsOld 15 5 7uu oU lvv 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 .. . . 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 
PVC Elevation = 621.91 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph-
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) /oob) /oob) (ppb) /oob) (ppb) 
12/04/13 615.07 6.84 <0.7 <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 
03/06/14 614.92 6.99 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 
11/14/16 617.30 4.61 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
02/13/17 616.34 5.57 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 
05/11/17 617.63 4.28 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 
08/09/17 616.08 5.83 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 

,-, ., ~· _'.!:: IVIC:I I I ::, I "·- '.~:... c:;:, = l:SOIO lb b /UV l:iO 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 .. .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per mIll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

/oob) (ppb) /oob) 
<0.69 2.63-4.83 1.24-1.87 
<0.8 <1.69 <2.41 
0.93 <1.51 <2.06 

<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
0.62 <1.14 1.34-1.95 

800 480 LUUU 

160 96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes {Total) 

/oob) /oob) (oob\ 
<34.5 1830 500-531.5 
<40 1630 450-490.5 

<0.44 <3.1 <3.1 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 

tiOO 'IOU LVVV 

160 96 400 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes {Total) 

/oob) /oob) /oob) 
<0.69 <3.6 <1.32 
<0.8 <1.69 <2.41 
0.43 <1.51 <2.06 

<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
<0.67 <2.05 <1.95 

ovv 480 LUUU 

160 96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Wilson's Fish Market LUST Site BRRTS# 03-52-554656 

Well MW-4 
PVC Elevation = 620.23 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Tri methyl- Xylene 
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) /oob) /oob) /oob) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
12/04/13 615.31 4.92 <0.7 <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32 
03/06/14 614.06 6.17 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41 
11/14/16 617.09 3.14 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1 
02/13/17 615.92 4.31 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
05/11/17 618.21 2.02 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
08/09/17 616.16 4.07 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 

t:Nt-UKGI:: Mt:r, I :::i I ANUAKU c:.:, = l:$OIO 15 5 70U OU lUU ouu 41::SU LUUU 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 
. . .. 

(ppb) = parts per b1llIon (ppm)= parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WellMW-5 
PVC Elevation = 620.84 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) /oob) (ppb) /oob) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
12/04/13 615.18 5.66 <0.7 <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 1.83 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32 
03/06/14 614.46 6.38 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41 
11/14/16 616.50 4.34 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1 
02/13/17 615.67 5.17 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
05/11/17 619.13 1.71 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
08/09/17 616.53 4.31 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 

1c:m·vKGt: Mt:1 i I ;::, IANDAKLJ t::::> - Bold 15 5 700 bU lU0 tlU0 48U LUUU 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL= Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 
. . .. 

(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 
PVC Elevation = 621.42 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date /in feet msll (in feet) /ppb) /oob) /oob) (ppb) /oob) /oob) /oob) /oob) 
12/04/13 614.35 7.07 <0.7 <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 <1.7 <0.69 <3.6 <1.32 
03/06/14 614.07 7.35 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41 
11/14/16 614.53 6.89 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06 
02/13/17 614.21 7.21 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
05/11/17 615.42 6.00 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
08/09/17 614.42 7.00 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 

1::Nt-UKGI:: Ml::f I ;:; I ",:'"u~~ ES= BOid 15 5 700 bU lUU ouu LIOU LUUU 

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per m1llIon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Wilson's Fish Market LUST Site BRRTS# 03-52-554656 

Well MW-1 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(oom) ( C) Conductance (ppm) (oom) loom) loob) 
12/04/13 0.23 6.90 -67 15.2 1121 0.22 15.5 0.27 308 
03/06/14 0.41 6.69 21 9.5 1064 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 1.91 6.56 103 15.1 184 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 1.58 7.07 29 8.7 927 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 0.23 6.56 273 12.5 657 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 0.19 6.87 142 15.9 873 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

. . .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per m11l1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2/2R 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

loom) ( C) Conductance loom) (oom) (oom) (oob) 
12/04/13 0.21 6.84 -60 21.9 1066 <0.15 39.8 0.95 858 
03/06/14 0.19 6.61 -44 8.8 9 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 2.65 6.89 168 14.9 810 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 2.06 7.06 252 7.1 1482 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 0.35 7.15 212 11.4 1281 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 0.63 7.08 200 16.0 1348 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES - Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(oom) (C) Conductance (ppm) loom) loom) loob) 
12/04/13 1.11 6.67 226 13.3 960 <0.15 48.1 <0.06 167 
03/06/14 0.84 6.25 218 9.1 942 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 3.17 6.95 253 14.9 916 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 7.97 6.88 261 11.6 955 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 1.28 7.04 263 12.8 789 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 0.58 7.01 211 16.2 782 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. . . 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



-A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Wilson's Fish Market LUST Site BRRTS# 03-52-554656 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

loom) (C) Conductance loom) loom) loom) (ppb) 
12/04/13 0.62 7.43 163 11.6 1031 0.33 48.5 <0.06 143 
03/06/14 0.30 6.98 76 8.4 3395 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 3.82 6.67 243 14.8 347 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 4.47 7.45 217 7.7 1617 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 0.68 7.66 215 11.6 886 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 1.27 7.36 273 16.8 1218 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD·= ES - Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

. . .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

/ppm) (C) Conductance /ppm) /ppm) /ppm) /ppb) 
12/04/13 0.34 7.11 117 12.7 1465 <0.15 36.4 <0.06 145 
03/06/14 0.26 7.00 120 7.1 3177 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 2.69 6.41 211 15.1 1261 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 2.54 7.35 223 7.6 2064 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 0.64 7.58 229 12.2 597 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 0.89 7.37 182 16.3 868 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) /oob) 
12/04/13 1.30 7.14 145 12.1 688 0.28 46 <0.06 30.3 
03/06/14 0.95 7.00 189 7.5 985 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/16 2.81 6.69 231 14.7 688 NS NS NS NS 
02/13/17 2.79 7.12 237 7.9 1396 NS NS NS NS 
05/11/17 5.83 7.42 235 11.2 981 NS NS NS NS 
08/09/17 3.26 7.19 272 16.1 1124 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.6 Water Level Elevations · 
Wilson's Fish Market LUST Site BRRTS# 03-52-554656 

Mt. Pleasant Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-2 MW-2R MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 

Ground Surface (feet msl) 622.23 622.56 621.92 622.38 620.74 621.34 621.96 
PVC top (feet ms/) 621.82 622.20 621.59 621.91 620.23 620.84 621.42 
Well Depth (feet) 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 13.00 13.00 14.00 

Top of screen (feet ms/) 618.23 618.56 617.92 618.38 617.74 618.34 617.96 
Bottom of screen (feet ms/) 608.23 608.56 607.92 608.38 607.74 608.34 607.96 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
12/04/13 6.84 6.94 NI 6.84 4.92 5.66 7.07 
03/06/14 7.68 7.44 NI 6.99 6.17 6.38 7.35 
11/14/16 6.48 A 11.39 4.61 3.14 4.34 6.89 
02/13/17 6.85 A 3.01 5.57 4.31 5.17 7.21 
05/11/17 5.69 A 2.84 4.28 2.02 1.71 6.00 
08/09/17 6.06 A 3.22 5.83 4.07 4.31 7.00 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet) 
12/04/13 7.25 7.30 NI 7.31 5.43 6.16 7.61 
03/06/14 8.09 7.80 NI 7.46 6.68 6.88 7.89 
11/14/16 6.89 A 11.72 5.08 3.65 4.84 7.43 
02/13/17 7.26 A 3.34 6.04 4.82 5.67 7.75 
05/11/17 6.10 A 3.17 4.75 2.53 2.21 6.54 
08/09/17 6.47 A 3.55 6.30 4.58 4.81 7.54 

Groundwater Elevation (feet ms/) 
12/04/13 614.98 615.26 NI 615.07 615.31 615.18 614.35 
03/06/14 614.14 614.76 NI 614.92 614.06 614.46 614.07 
11/14/16 615.34 A 610.20 617.30 617.09 616.50 614.53 
02/13/17 614.97 A 618.58 616.34 615.92 615.67 614.21 
05/11/17 616.13 A 618.75 617.63 618.21 619.13 615.42 
08/09/17 615.76 A 618.37 616.08 616.16 616.53 614.42 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 
NI= Not Installed 
A = Abandoned 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 

STEVE WILSON 
STEVE WILSON 

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

518 WASHING TON STREET 
KARNAK, IL 62956 

Report Date 23-Feb-17 

Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET Invoice# E32470 
Project# 

Lab Code 5032470A 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/13/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 2116120 I 7 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 2/16/2017 CIR 
a-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 l.25 8260B 2/16/20 I 7 CJR 

Lab Code 5032470B 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/13/201.7 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
a-Xylene <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
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Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET Invoice# E32470 

Project# 

Lab Code 5032470C 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/13/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

Ethyl benzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

o-Xylene <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 I 82608 2/16/2017 CJR I 

Lab Code 5032470D 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/13/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Lab Code 5032470E 
Sample ID MW-2R 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/13/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 0.4 7 ".I" ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

1,2,4-Trirnethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 82608 2/16/2017 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of3 



Project Name 
Project# 

WILSON'S FISH MARKET 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

Organic 

5032470F 
MW-I 
Water 
2/13/2017 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5032470G 
TB 
Water 
2/13/2017 

Result 

3.6 
0.68 

< 0.82 
<2.17 
<0.67 
< 1.14 
<0.91 
< 1.56 
< 0.39 

Unit LOD 

ug/1 0.17 
ug/1 0.2 
ug/1 0.82 
ug/1 2.17 
ug/1 0.67 
ug/1 l.14 
ug/1 0.91 
ug/1 l.56 
ug/1 0.39 

Invoice# E32470 

LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

0.55 8260B 2/16/20 l 7 CJR 
0.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
2.6 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
6.9 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 

2.13 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
3.63 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 

2.9 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 
4.95 8260B 2/l 6/2017 CJR 
1.25 8260B 2/16/2017 CJR 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
l ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

< 0.27 
< 0.56 
< 0.43 
< l.7 
< 0.33 
< 0.56 
< 0.58 
< I.I 
<0.61 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ 

Code Comment 

ug/1 
ug/l 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

0.27 0.87 GR095/802l 
0.56 1.77 GR095/8021 
0.43 1.36 GRO95/8021 

l.7 5.27 GRO95/8021 
0.33 l.06 GRO95/802l 
0.56 l.78 GRO95/8021 
0.58 l.84 GRO95/8021 

I.I 3.49 GRO95/802l 
0.61 l.92 GRO95/8021 

LOO Limit ofOetection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

2/22/20 l 7 
2/22/2017 
2/22/20 l 7 
2/22/2017 
2/22/2017 
2/22/2017 
2/22/2017 
2/22/2017 
2122/2017 

TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 
TCC 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature Michael Ricker 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of3 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 

STEVE WILSON 
STEVE WILSON 

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

518 WASHINGTON STREET 
KARNAK, IL 62956 

Report Date J 7-May-l 7 

Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET Invoice# E32909 
Project# 

Lab Code 5032909A 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/11/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 5/16/20 I 7 TCC 
Ethyl benzene <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 I. I 4 3.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
a-Xylene <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Lab Code 5032909B 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/11/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Ethyl benzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
a-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
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Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET Invoice# E32909 

Project# 

Lab Code 5032909C 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/11/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 5/16/20 I 7 TCC 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.9[ ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 5/16/20[ 7 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 5/16/20[ 7 TCC 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.25 82608 5/16/20[ 7 TCC 

Lab Code 50329090 
Sample ID -MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/11/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 5/16/20 l 7 TCC 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 l.14 3.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.91 ug/1 0.9! 2.9 82608 5/16/20 [ 7 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 l.56 4.95 82608 5/16/20[ 7 TCC 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/l 0.39 [ .25 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Lab Code 5032909E 
Sample ID MW-2R 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/11/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene 0.98 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 5/16/20 l 7 TCC 

Naphthalene <2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 5/16/20[ 7 TCC 

Toluene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < l.[4 ug/1 l.!4 3.63 82608 5/16/20 I 7 TCC 

l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 82608 5/16/20 I? TCC 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 82608 5/16/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Project# 

WILSON'S FISH MARKET 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

Organic 

5032909F 
MW-1 
Water 
5/11/2017 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5032909G 
TB 
Water 
5/11/2017 

Result 

7.6 
2.22 

< 0.82 
2.34 "J" 

<0.67 
< 1.14 
<0.91 
< 1.56 
< 0.39 

Unit LOD 

ug/1 0.17 
ug/1 02 
ug/1 0.82 
ug/1 2.17 
ug/1 0.67 
ug/1 1.14 
ug/1 0.91 
ug/1 1.56 
ug/1 0.39 

Invoice# E32909 

LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

0.55 8260B 5116/2017 TCC 
0.63 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 

2.6 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 
6.9 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 

2.13 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 
3.63 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 
2.9 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 

4.95 8260B 5/16/2017 TCC 
1.25 8260B 5116/2017 TCC 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

< 0.17 
<0.2 
< 0.82 
< 2.17 
< 0.67 
< 1.14 
<0.91 
< 1.56 
< 0.39 

".I" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ 

Code Comment 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

0.17 0.55 8260B 
0.2 0.63 8260B 

0.82 2.6 8260B 
2.17 6.9 8260B 
0.67 2.13 8260B 
1.14 3.63 82608 
0.91 2.9 8260B 
1.56 4.95 8260B 
0.39 1.25 8260B 

LOO Limit of Detection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

5/16/2017 TCC 
5/16/2017 TCC 
5/16/2017 TCC 
5/16/20 I 7 TCC 
5/16/20 I 7 TCC 
5/16/2017 TCC 
5/16/20 I 7 TCC 
5/16/2017 TCC 
5/16/2017 TCC 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature Michael Ricker 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-063 I 

STEVE WILSON 
STEVE WILSON 
518 WASHINGTON STREET 
KARNAK, IL 62956 

Report Date 17-Aug-!7 

Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET 
Project# 

Lab Code 5033385A 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.17 
Ethyl benzene < 0.2 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 
Naphthalene < 2.17 
Toluene < 0.67 
1,2, 4-Tri methyl benzene < 1.14 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.91 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 
o-Xylene < 0.39 

Lab Code 50333858 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.17 
Ethyl benzene <0.2 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 
Naphthalene < 2.17 
Toluene < 0.67 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 
m&p-Xylene < 1.56 
o-Xylene < 0.39 

Invoice# E33385 

Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 8/12/2017 C.IR 
ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 8/12/20 I 7 CJR 
ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 8/12/2017 C.IR 
ug/1 0.67 2.13 8260B 8/12/2017 C.IR 
ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 8/12/2017 C.IR 
ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 8/12/20 I 7 C.IR 
ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 8/12/20 I 7 C.IR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

ug/1 0.17 0.55 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/12/20 I 7 CJR 
ug/1 0.82 2.6 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 2.17 6.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 0.67 2.13 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 
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Project Name WILSON'S FISH MARKET Invoice# E33385 

Project# 

Lab Code 5033385C 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

Lab Code 50333850 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Lab Code 5033385E 
Sample ID MW-2R 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.17 ug/1 0.17 0.55 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

Ethylbenzene 0.35 "J" ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.6 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

Naphthalene < 2.17 ug/1 2.17 6.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

Toluene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.13 82608 8/12/2017 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 1.14 ug/1 1.14 3.63 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/1 0.91 2.9 8260B 8/12/2017 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/1 1.56 4.95 8260B 8/12/2017 CIR 

o-Xylene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.25 8260B 8/12/2017 CTR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

WILSON'S FISH MARKET 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

Organic 

5033385F 
MW-I 
Water 
8/9/2017 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Lab Code 5033385G 
Sample ID TB 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/9/2017 

Result 

9.3 
9.0 

< 0.43 
14.3 
0.62 "J" 

< 0.56 
< 0.58 

134 "J" 
<0.61 

Unit 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

Invoice# E33385 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

0.27 0.87 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
0.56 1.77 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
0.43 1.36 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 

1.7 5.27 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 
033 1.06 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
0.56 1.78 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
0.58 1.84 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 

LI 3.49 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 
0.61 1.92 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.27 ug/1 027 0.87 GRO95/802I 8/15/20 I 7 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.56 ug/1 0.56 1.77 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.36 GRO95/8021 8/15/20 I 7 C.IR 
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.27 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 C.IR 
Toluene <033 ug/1 0.33 1.06 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 C.IR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.56 ug/1 0.56 1.78 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 C.IR 
111&p-Xylene < I.I ug/1 LI 3.49 GRO95/8021 8/15/2017 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.92 GRO95/802I 8/15/2017 CJR 

".I" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ LOO Li111it of Detection LOQ Li111it ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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